
6
7
8
9
#

#
#
#
#

2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9

10

1
2
3

29
30
31

32

12

13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28

6

7

1

9

10

11

13

24
25

26
27

28

1
2
3

4

5

8

9

10

11
12

8

4

5

6
7
1

21
20

761

2
3

8

745

744

9

6
7

1

2

51

52

29

30

31

32

19

3

1

4

4
5

5

6

7

1

2

3

3
4
5
6
7

3
4

5
6
7

8

9

10

11

4

45
46
47

23

24

20

28

44

15

48
49

193

210

195
196

211

177

199

201

209

8

10 186
11

13

187

182

31 207

21

35

6

204
205

15

31
32

18

25

1

208

50

55

56

42

4

5

6

7

32

26

24

0 28
29
30

181

43

19

17

198

202

200

2

36

184

26

27

28

41

189

191

21
22

203

5

3 179

37

9 185

18

5

6

12

13

14

33
34

35

3

6

7

5

6

1
2

17
18

24
25

26

27

26

27

318
319

33

34

35

796

795

794

793

792

3347

3333

3334

3342

15

797

1

2

3

806

1 1/50

2

802
801

800

799

803

308

3

16

3332

38
39
40

41

180

3365

3335

2
3
4

34

320

309

316

3349

19

3350

328
329
330

20

22

7

36

3356

1

23

786

20

21
22
23

3353

789

3357

3358

3359
3360
3361
3362
3363
3364

28
29
30

3343

3344

3336

3351

4

5

7

6

3354

807 16

331

33

19

3337
3338
3339

2

3345

325

324

321

322

323

190

54

3340
7

778
777
776
775
774

773

784

788

779

787

791

7

783

782

781
780

327

785

340
341

342

336
337
338

798

805
804

310

790

311

3341

53

317

314
315

312
313

339

334

333

3352

16

17

343

183

194

3367

31
32

3366

326

176

3355

3346

3348

335

178

332

197

30

206

37

35

188

16

4

25

27

14

22

23

38

15

16

39

40

33

192

15
16

3

4

17
12
13

34

36

10
11

12
13

14

18

1

10 2

750

18
19

11

5

6

4

2

14
15

א

760

759

18

9

748

747

7

17

5

8

10

17

1 753

758

746

757

756

755

754

749

752

751

29

12

Ashur-N
irari (V)

U
zzia

2C
hr

on
. 2

6:
15

Quay Text 13

Jeroboam
 II

Uzziah

2K
in

gs 14:23

Jeroboam allowed Uzziah to come to the throne and make Judah independent again. 
This may not have sat well with other factions in Israel who wanted to take over 
Judah and feared Uzziah's strength growing tremondously. A crisis over the 
succession arose threatening the fourth generation prophecy.

Forty-Six year gap in Assyrian eponym
s

years w
ithout eponym

s nam
es

The term interregnum is only with respect to the rule of 
Jehu's dynasty for the sake of the 4th generation 
prophecy.  Somebody(s) governed Israel at this point, 
perhaps not having the status of king, but only having the 
support of the people.  Scripture passes over the period in 
silence.  Whoever governed did not follow Yahweh, 
since these years make up part of the 390 years of 
iniquity.

In
terregn

um

ag
e

of
 Jo

th
am

ye
ar

s 
of

 in
iq

ui
ty

Calah revolts
(Nimrud)

last eponym

revolt

revolt

revolt

The revolt 
continued in the 
12th year.

to Arpad

in land

in land
in land

in land

G
reat

E
arth

quak
e of A

m
os, D

ead Sea C
orings

R
isin

g Jud
ean

H
egem

ony

No. 28: IIK 15:1-7;

son of Amaziah

2Chron. 26:2; IIK 14:22

Jeroboam II let Uzziah rebuild Elath. The 
town was returned to Judah when he died.

Elath destroyed by earthquake, and many other cities.

Uzziah ruled as a junior regent under Jeroboam II until 
Jeroboam II died. Jeroboam II never wanted to take over 
Judah. He only wanted to defend the two kingdoms against 
foreign aggression.

24 Years

In the twenty and seventh year of Jeroboam king 
of Israel began Azariah son of Amaziah king of 
Judah to reign. 2 Kings 15:1.

Jubilees on both sides of the 12 year regency after Amaziah 
and the 24 year interregnum after Jeroboam II confirm the 
Scripture and its straightforward interpretation.

(A
zariah)

T28

Then all the people of Judah took Azariah, when he be a 
son of sixteen years. Then they made him king under his 
father Amaziah. 2 Kings 14:21.

Then rests Jeroboam with his fathers, with the kings of 
Israel. Then reigns Zachariah under him. 2 Kings 14:29.

eponyms 
robbed by 
Tiglath-
Pileser

Shoshenk V

corex
O

sorkon III
TakelotIII

Rudam
u

Shoshenq VIa

Tanis

Assyria is overthrown by a Chaldean, Pul, a separate king from 
Tiglath-Pileser III according to the Hebrew text of 1 Chron. 5:26, who 
made himself king of Assyria, ruling the cities of the country by extortion, 
plunder, tribute and tax, and fair-weather vassals. The Assyrian 
administrative state collapsed as a result, and economic texts were 
produced without reference to eponyms, since none were appointed by 
Pul. Pul also managed an expedition to Israel to extort tribute from 
Menahem, also as retribution for the attack on Tipsach on the Euphrates. 
Pul began to deport the Transjordan population, possibly to weaken the 
Assyrian lords with a foreign population in their midst. But later Tiglath-
Pileser III adopted this policy for his own reasons, because he also needed 
weak governors, since he wanted to restore a strong Assyrian 
administrative state under himself. Tiglath-Pileser III usurped Pul's legacy 
by claiming it as his own, a clever form of damnatio memoriae, and then 
directing his scribes to concatenate the previous eponym lists with his 
own

A

A


