

807	3333	1	1/50	308	51	16
806	3334	2	2	309		17
805	3335	3	3	310		18
804	3336	4	4	311		19
803	3337	5	5	312		20
802	3338	6	6	313		21
801	3339	7	7	314	52	22
800	3340	1	8	315		23
799	3341	2	9	316		24
798	3342	3	10	317		25
797	3343	4	11	318		26
796	3344	5	12	319		27
795	3345	6	13	320		28
794	3346	7	14	321	53	29
793	3347	1	15	322		30
792	3348	2	16	323		31
791	3349	3	17	324		32
790	3350	4	18	325		33
789	3351	5	19	326		34
788	3352	6	20	327		35
787	3353	7	21	328	54	36
786	3354	1	22	329		37
785	3355	2	23	330		38
784	3356	3	24	331		39
783	3357	4	25	332		40
782	3358	5	26	333		41
781	3359	6	27	334		42
780	3360	7	28	335	55	43
779	3361	1	29	336		44
778	3362	2	30	337		45
777	3363	3	31	338		46
776	3364	4	32	339		47
775	3365	5	33	340		48
774	3366	6	34	341		49
773	3367	7	35	342	56	50

**Uzziah**  
son of Amaziah

Great Earthquake of Amos, Dead Sea Corings

2Chron. 26:15

4000 years ago

27	177
28	178
29	179
30	180
31	181
32	182
33	183
34	184
35	185
36	186
37	187
38	188
39	189
40	190
41	191
42	192
43	193
44	194
45	195
46	196
47	197
48	198
49	199
50	200
51	201
52	202
53	203
54	204
55	205
56	206
57	207
58	208
59	209
60	210
61	211

Interregnum Rising Judean Hegemony 24 Years

2Kings 14:23

2Chron. 26:2; 2Kings 14:22

A

Quay Text 13

Jubilees on both sides of the 12 year regency after Amaziah and the 24 year interregnum after Jeroboam II confirm the Scripture and its straightforward interpretation.

Then all the people of Judah took Azariah, when he be a son of sixteen years. Then they made him king under his father Amaziah. 2 Kings 14:21.

In the twenty and seventh year of Jeroboam king of Israel began Azariah son of Amaziah king of Judah to reign. 2 Kings 15:1.

Uzziah ruled as a junior regent under Jeroboam II until Jeroboam II died. Jeroboam II never wanted to take over Judah. He only wanted to defend the two kingdoms against foreign aggression.

Elath destroyed by earthquake, and many other cities.

Jeroboam II let Uzziah rebuild Elath. The town was returned to Judah when he died.

Then rests Jeroboam with his fathers, with the kings of Israel. Then reigns Zachariah under him. 2 Kings 14:29.

Jeroboam allowed Uzziah to come to the throne and make Judah independent again. This may not have sat well with other factions in Israel who wanted to take over Judah and feared Uzziah's strength growing tremendously. A crisis over the succession arose threatening the fourth generation prophecy.

A Assyria is overthrown by a Chaldean, Pul, a separate king from Tiglath-Pileser III according to the Hebrew text of 1 Chron. 5:26, who made himself king of Assyria, ruling the cities of the country by extortion, plunder, tribute and tax, and fair-weather vassals. The Assyrian administrative state collapsed as a result, and economic texts were produced without reference to eponyms, since none were appointed by Pul. Pul also managed an expedition to Israel to extort tribute from Menahem, also as retribution for the attack on Tipsach on the Euphrates. Pul began to deport the Transjordan population, possibly to weaken the Assyrian lords with a foreign population in their midst. But later Tiglath-Pileser III adopted this policy for his own reasons, because he also needed weak governors, since he wanted to restore a strong Assyrian administrative state under himself. Tiglath-Pileser III usurped Pul's legacy by claiming it as his own, a clever form of *dammatio memoriae*, and then directing his scribes to concatenate the previous eponym lists with his own.

The term *interregnum* is only with respect to the rule of Jehu's dynasty for the sake of the 4th generation prophecy. Somebody(s) governed Israel at this point, perhaps not having the status of king, but only having the support of the people. Scripture passes over the period in silence. Whoever governed did not follow Yahweh, since these years make up part of the 390 years of iniquity.

15	5
16	6
17	7
18	1
19	2
20	3
21	4
22	5
23	6
24	7
25	8
26	9
27	10
28	11
29	12
30	13
31	14
32	15
33	16
34	17
35	18
36	19
37	20
38	21
39	22
40	23
41	24
42	25
43	26
44	27
45	28
46	29
47	30
48	31
49	32

Shoshenq V, Tanis

Rubanu

Shoshend Via

The revolt continued in the 12th year.

revolt 11 761

revolt 12 760

revolt 13 759

14 758

15 757

16 756

17 755

18 754

19 753

20 752

21 751

22 750

23 749

24 748

25 747

26 746

27 745

28 744

29 743

30 742

31 741

32 740

33 739

34 738

35 737

36 736

37 735

to Arpad

in land

in land

in land

in land

to Namri

to Namri

in land

Calah revolts (Nimrud) last eponym

in land

eponyms robbed by Tiglath-Pileser

1 745

2 744

3 743

4 742

5 741

6 740

7 739

8 738

9 737

10 736

11 735

12 734

13 733

14 732

15 731

16 730

17 729

18 728

19 727

20 726

21 725

22 724

23 723

24 722

25 721

26 720

27 719

28 718

29 717

30 716

31 715

32 714

33 713

34 712

35 711

36 710

37 709

38 708

39 707

40 706

41 705

42 704

43 703

44 702

45 701

46 700

47 699

48 698

49 697

50 696

51 695

52 694

53 693

54 692

55 691

56 690

57 689

58 688

59 687

60 686

61 685

62 684

63 683

64 682

65 681

66 680

67 679

68 678

69 677

70 676

71 675

72 674

73 673

74 672

75 671

76 670

77 669

78 668

79 667

80 666

81 665

82 664

83 663

84 662

85 661

86 660

87 659

88 658

89 657

90 656

91 655

92 654

93 653

94 652

95 651

96 650

97 649

98 648

99 647

100 646

101 645

102 644

103 643

104 642

105 641

106 640

107 639

108 638

109 637

110 636

111 635

112 634

113 633

114 632

115 631

116 630

117 629

118 628

119 627

120 626

121 625

122 624

123 623

124 622

125 621

126 620

127 619

128 618

129 617